2017 Annual Report � Southeastern Power Administration � 45

SOUTHEASTERN FEDERAL POWER PROGRAM

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

September 30, 2017 and 2016

 17 (Continued)

arrangements. Southeastern fully intends to provide ongoing services to power customers and will
continue to acquire resources under these contracts. The budgeted amounts are as follows (in
thousands):

Commitments for
transmission

services

Fiscal year ending September 30,

$ 42,019
43,201
44,546
45,958
47,439

$ 223,163

2020

2018
2019

2022
2021

(6) Adjustments to Accumulated Depreciation

During the year ended September 30, 2017, an error was identified in the useful life of a power house
within the Georgia-Alabama-South Carolina power system. The Program recognized the cumulated effect
of the error in periods prior to those that are presented by decreasing accumulated depreciation and
accumulated net deficit by approximately $16.0 million as of October 1, 2015.

The following table presents the effects of the immaterial errors that were corrected on the combined
balance sheets and statements of revenues and expenses as of September 30, 2016:

As previously
reported Adjustments As adjusted

Balance sheet:
Accumulated depreciation $ (1,073,843) 16,020  (1,057,823)
Net completed plant 1,546,295  16,020  1,562,315
Net utility plant 1,641,422  16,020  1,657,442
Total assets 2,014,986  16,020  2,031,006
Accumulated net deficit 80,938  (16,020) 64,918
Total capitalization (1,991,691) (16,020) (2,007,711)
Total liabilities and capitalization (2,014,986) (16,020) (2,031,006)

Statement of revenues and expenses:
Depreciation expense 42,852  (651) 42,201
Total operating expenses 219,652  (651) 219,001
Net operating revenues 109,517  651  110,168
Net revenues 29,896  651  30,547

46 � 2017 Annual Report � Southeastern Power Administration

SOUTHEASTERN FEDERAL POWER PROGRAM

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

September 30, 2017 and 2016

 18

Impacted financial statement line items appearing in the combined statements of changes in capitalization
and cash flows have also been revised accordingly.

(7) Subsequent Events

The Program has evaluated all subsequent events as of September 30, 2016 through the date of the
combined financial statements were available to be issued on March 26, 2018, and identified no
subsequent events requiring disclosure.